EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1403-AIR-E  TCEQ ID: RN100825348  CASE NO.: 38274
RESPONDENT NAME: SandRidge CO2, LLC

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
X AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY - __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ‘| _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
_ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Terrell Compressor Station, approximately 29.3 miles south of Sheffield on Farm-to-Market
Road 3155 in Terrell County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Carbon dioxide compressor station
SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes X __No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this mater.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Regisier comment petiod expired on December 18, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Suzanne Walrath, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 4, MC 149, (512) 239-2134;
Ms. Cari-Miche! La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr, Stuart A. Wittenbach, Director of Environmental Health and Safety, SandRidge CO2, LLC, 123 Robert South Kerr
Avenue, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: SandRidge CO2, LLC

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1403-AIR-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
___ Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
X _Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 29, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

August 14, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a record
review investigation.

AIR

1) Failure to certify compliance for the
peried of May 23, 2007 through May 30,
2007, a seven day gap [30 TEX. ADMT.
Cone § 122.146(1) and TEx. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(h)].

2) Failure to conduct quarterly engine
performance evaluations by measuring the
nitrogen oxides, carbon dioxide, and
oxygen content of the exhaust for Engine
Nos. C-516 and C-518. Specifically,
quarterly evaluations were not performed
on Engine Nos. C-516 and C-318 from the
fourth quarter of 2005 until September 23,
2008 [30 TexX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.115(c),
Air Permit No. 73399, Special Condition
3.A., and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)).

3) Failure to use the portable analyzer data
to demonstrate compliance with the
Maximutn Allowable Emission Rate Table
(“MAERT”). Specifically, from June 30,
2006 through September 22, 2008, the
Respondent faited to use emission
calculations to convert the portable
analyzer data to a clear demonstration of
compliance with the pounds per hour of
nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide as
shown on the MAERT on a quartetly basis
for each engine [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
116.115(c), Air Permit No. 73399, Special
Condition 3.C., and TEX. HEALTH &
SATETY § 382.085(b)].

Totat Assessed: $33,641

Total Deferred: $6,728
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenne: $26,913

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the Plant;

a. Began quarterly engine performance
evaluations at the Plant on September 23,
2008, and permanently assigned this task
to a designated engine maintenance
technician to ensure future compliance
with engine evaluation requirements;

b. Began using the portable analyzer data
to demonstrate compliance with the
MAERT on September 23, 2008;

c. Began maintaining written records of
quarterly engine performance evaluations
for Engine Nos. C-516 and C-518 on
September 23, 2008; and

d. Implemented the Electronic Task
System (ESS Task Manager) on December
18, 2008, to ensure future Permit
Compliance Certifications and DRs are
accurately and timely submitted, assigned
the task to the Environmental Manager,
and hired two envitonmental engineers to
the Plant staff.

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26¢.do¢




RESPONDENT NAME: SandRidge CO2, LLC

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1403-AIR-E

Page 3 of 3

4) Failure to prepare and maintain written
records of quarterly engine performance
evaluations for Engine Nos. C-516 and C-
518. Specifically, no records of these
evaluations were available for the
timeframe of June 30, 2006 through
September 22, 2008 [30 TEX. ADMIN.
ConE § 116.115(c), Air Permit

No. 73399, Special Condition 4.B., and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

5) Failure to provide deviation reports
(“DRs™) for the reporting periods of May
31, 2005 through November 30, 2005,
December 1, 2005 through May 30, 2006,
May 31, 2006 through November 30,
2006, December 1, 2006 through May 30,
2007, and May 31, 2007 through
November 30, 2007 [30 TeX, ADMIN.
Cone § 122.145(2)(B) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFeETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

ssianed| 17-Aug-2009
PCW| 12-06t-2009 |

RESPONDENTIFACIEITY |
Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|

Facility/Site Reglon sl
CASETNEGRMATION
Enf./Case ID No. 3 No. of Violations (£
Docket No. |z Order Type|1
Media Program{s) A]r Government/Non-Profit|Ng: = - T
Multi-Media| Enf. Coordinator Suzanne-WaIrath

EC's Team|Eriforcament Team:4. .

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum I $10,000

Penalty Ca[culatlon Section

$35,100

$0

$27,729
A $5,912
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage,
Notes Anupward adjustment is.recommehd'ed‘?hr avoided enginetesting
costs far Vietation-MNo: 2. )
' "Final Penalty Amount | $33,641
$33,641
-$6,728
Nofes Deferral offered for expedited settlemerit.
$26,913




28-Aug-2009 009-1403-AIR-E —PeW-

SandRidge CO2, LLC Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002}
38274 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 |

Suzanne Walrath

Compliance History Worksheet

ompliance Histo ancefient (Subtotal
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.

s Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enfaorcement action ' 1 5%
NOVs:  [(number of NOVs meeting criteria ) - @
Other written NOVs : 0 T o%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| o : o%
meeling criteria) X °

Orders. | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed finat enforcement orders without a deniali
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| X4 ] 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability] .
_ |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting| o ) 0%
X J'Udgmenls cn'ten'a) 1
"and Cornisent

Deerees .

Any adjudicated finat court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court.

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall = & 0%
‘[government o 1
Convictions, [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counfs) - 0%
Emisstons_|Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events) ] P 0%
Letters notifying the execufive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas _
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of| 1 1%
audils for which notices were subrnitted)
Audits =
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege], o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audifs for which violations were disclosed) - °
P!easg Enter Yas or No
Environmental management systems in place for ana year or more ' Na 0%
Voluntary an-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a] No 0%
Other special assistance pregram °

" |Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram No I 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fulure state or federal government
environmental requirements !

No- 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 4%

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7}[__ 0%
Co;lt]p:iance The Respondent.received cne Notice of Vialation for same or similar violaticns and- the penalty was reduced
I\:sot{;;y due-to one letter notifying of an intended audit.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)[ 4%




1]

Screening Date:

28-Aug-2009

1.

N0:1 2009-1403-AIR-E

nfoGoordinator: Suzanne Walrath
Violation Number|

Polisy Revislon 2 {Seplembar 2002)
PCW Revislion Catober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) . 30Tex Admin; Code'§.122° _'Vé(j“'a'n_d Tex, Héallh,;& Safety Code.§ 382.085(0) -

Violation Description

3,2607 10 May 30, 2007, a:seven day

Release

Major

Actuall T T

potential =

Percent

| Percent

Base Panalty 310,000

© . 1008 of the tils requirement was not met.

mark only one
with an x

MNumber of violation days

] Violation Base Penalty $2,500

{ $2,500

Extraordinary

Ordinary]

NFA,

Notes]| ‘December 18,2008, and the'NOE was issued-on August 14,

Jlemark with x)

The Respcaﬂe‘htzachieved compliance for:ithis violation on

2009.

Viclation Subtotal $1,875

This violation Fi d Penalty (adjusted fi

Estimated EB Amount| $846] Violation Final Penalty Total ] $2,396

t

i $2,396




Equlpmant

Bulldings

Qther (as neaded)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permit Gosts

Other [as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

) D]sposal
Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other [as needod)

Notes for AVOIDED cosfs

Approx. Cost of Compliance |

.$D .

L S S Jho.on | $0 30 30
33,000 || 30-Dec-2005 || - 18-Dec-2008 ||. 2.97 | $30 $504 $624
. : - B (0.00 [ B0 50

_0.00-| $¢

0.00 | $0:

0.00 | $0:

0.00 $0:

goo | - . i
Ji,& M 18 DEC-ZODB 2.97 | LZS

The esllmated cost.of the ESS Task: Manager system and forimplementing Plant procedures and hlnng aquuatel
_staff to ensuriethat PCCs and deviation reporis are completed timely and accurately. The date requifed fs the- |
date ihe first missed deviation’ report was due to be submitted (Victation No. 5). The final dateis thes: comphance

0.00 | $0

000 [ 30 $0

0.00 [ 30 50

0:06 [ 30 3§50

0.00 [ %0 $0°

0.00 50 $0._
$4,500] $848]




2008-1403-AIR-E fristah o

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Ravision October 30, 2006

Rule Cite(s) .30 Tex Admln ‘Code § 116:115(c), Air Perniit No,.7:3398, Spemal Condmon 3A,, and Tex
; o Health & Safety Code § 382 085(b) L L "

Violation Description||:

Falled to conduct quarterly engine performance evaluamns by measurmg the nltrogen
oxuies carbon ‘dioxide, . and oxygen content:of the exhaust for Engine Nos.{C-516 and.C-
518 Specn“ cally, quarterly -evaluations were not: performed ory Engine. Nos. C~516 and

i <518 from the fourth quarterof 2005 untils SeptemberZS 008

Release Major

Actual T

Potentiall|

Base Penalty $10,000

mark only one
with an x

Number of violation days

1,060

Violation Base Penalty §11,000]

Complys =

E!efnre NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setlement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary

N/ALF

Notes

limark with )

[ $2,750

The Respondient achieved compliance with this viglatlon on:
September 23, 2008, and the:NOE was Issued-on Algust 14,

2009.

enefit (BB} forthis:

Estimated EB Amount|

Violation Subtotal $5,250

tutory Limit
Violation Final Penalty Total[ $10,543(

$16, 543




Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

0.00 $0 .
0.00 - $0 -
0.00 $0
0.00 0.
0.00 $0
0.00 |. $G
0.00 $0:

B 0.00 | $0:

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance

This is the yearly avoided costforengine tasting for two-enginies, The date required is the day after the-last day of
the quarter the-testing shauld have-been-perforrted. in (4th-quarter 2005}, The final-date is.the date af complianee)

~ANNUALIZE [1] avoidad costs hefore entering iten’ Folie timp, avoided Costs):
Disposal | 1|8 L o o] 000 | $0 - -
Personnel 0.00° $0
InspectianiReporting pling 0.00 | $0 - 50:
Suppliesfoquipment 0.00 ‘$0 $0:
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 ) 30 30:
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] : . _ . o 0.00 $0: .50 S0 -
Other (as needed) 35,000 1-Jan-2006 23-8ep-2008 3.65 $912. $5,000 $5,912

$5,000]

$5,912|




“Noz 2000-1403-AIR-E

R

Polisy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Qotobsr 30, 2008

Violation Number =
Rule Clte(s) 5 Tex. Admn Code§-116.115(c), Air Permnit No. 73388, Special Condition 3. C and Tex
Hea!th & Safety Code: § 382 :085(h) - CoT R

Fa:led to- use the portable analyzer data to demonstrate comphance thh the Maximum |
- Allowable Emission Rate Table ("MAERT"). Speclﬁcally. from-June 39, 2006 through
September 23, 2008; thie Respondent failed to-use emission calculations to-canvert the; -
portable analyzer-data to-a:clear-demonstration-of:-compliance:with the pounds perhour; of
m:rogen oxldes and carbon:monoxide as. shown onthe MAERT on a. quarterly basm for . .
: . each englne g SR : :

Viclation Descriptionjf-

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actwall oz 1 e
Potential|[ - i L - Percent

. mI:f?gwlsiﬁc:aticm Major Moderate "Minor

T T <« T 1 Percent

0% of thie Tule requirement was nott.

Number of Violation Eventsf @ | B1B___||Number of viclation days

mark only ona
with an x

X : Violation Base Penalty $9,000

$2,250

Before NOV ~ NOVIoE

Extraordinary

Ordinary X ]
NAE  lemark with x
‘The Resporident achieved compliance with:his violation on

Notes) September 28, 2008, andthe: NOE-was- lssued on August 14,
2009,

Violation Subtotal $6,750

Estimated EB Amount| $279| Violation Final Penalty Total[ $8,626
[ $8,628)

Penalty {adju




Buildings

Other {as needed]
Engineering/construcilon
Land

Record Keeping System
Trainlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequlpment
Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

edia Air

) Equlp'm n‘tﬂ .

WDIspdsalq )

T TR
T 000 [ g0 ..

I 0.00 $0.

I 0.00 30

= 0.00 307

i 0.00 $0

I 0.00 $0

i N . 0.00 $0:

S — JE- 0.00 $0:
~$2500 _1F ao Jun-zoos Ms 2.24 3379

These are-estimated-costs for performlng emission: calculatlons in-orderio demonstrate.compliance wnth the
pounds per:hour of nitrogen oxides and: carbon monoxide as showr.en. the MAERT ofi a quarterly basis for each
engine. The:required date is the starting-date-of. the wulahon. and the-final:dateis the compllance date.

: ,NNUALIZE 1 avoided costs before,,.

0.00

ptering o (xcopt for.0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

. 0.00

$2,500

$279]




entng:Date: 28-Aug-2009

Violation Number][ -

NO:: 2009-1403-AIR-E

Folicy Revisfon 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s)

Violation Descrlptlon

Release

Harm

Major
Actualf-, .~ T

Moderate Minor

SRR
EE R TR

2 SRR
Mlnor

%

Percent 1%

Number of Violation Eventsl| . 1 |

mark only one
with an x

[|Number of violation days

$100]

Violation Base Penaltyl $100

One .slngler.&venllIS-.mcomhended for thesrecords that- were unavailable.

[__250%[Rediels

Befora NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setlement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary

N/A

. ek with x)

$25

Notes|

The Respondentachieved sompliance with this vielation:on |
Seplember 23, 2008; and-the' NOE was issued-on August 14,

2000,

Estimated EB Amount]

5224|

e

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)§ $96
= =

Violation Subtotal §75

Violation Final Penalty Total $96




Equlpment
Buildings
Other (as neaded)
Englneering/consiruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as neaded)

Naotes for DELAYED costs

0.00 .

0.00 50"

0,00 50

000} 50

R A y DR 0.00 S0

$2.000 30-Jun-2006 | 23-5ep-2008 || 2.24 $224
— ' — D00} S0

0.00 | $0

0.00 ) 50

0.00 .. $0

These are estimated costs for mai’_nia‘tnlng- Wriitén- records and:having: them available on site ihdicating the results]
- .of all engine testing. The required date is.the starting date:of the violation; and thé final-date 1s the compliance: |

- date.

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Finazncial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [1]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

ANNUALIZE [1] avo

0.00

costs before éntering:it

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 .

0.00

000 [

$2,000]

$224]




Matrix
Notes

Violation Description

8-Aug-2009
andRidge CO2, LLC

"Viofation Number[ . 5

ocketNo,

2000-1403-AIR-E EPCW
Policy Ravisicn 2 (Sepfember 2002)
FPCW Reuvisicn Ocfobsr 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|| - ]

November 30, 2006?-

_ Failed:to provide deviation reposts for the répirting perlods ofMay 31,2005 through.
:.November:30, 2005, December1 2005 !hrough May 30 2006 May 31,.2006 through

Harm

Release Maior Maderate

Minor

Actualﬂ=

PotentlaIL: ]

FaI5|Fcat|on Major Moderate

A
Minor

- T ox T T 1 Percent

© 400%Fthe Tule requitament was ot srst,

Number of Violation Events)

1267 |[Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

I $2,500

Violation Base Penalty $12,500

Five single-events are recommiended for the five reparts that were not-submitted.

f 25.0% | Rédiic

2alllslle
NOV to EDPRP/Sellemant C

J|{mark with x)

Before NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
NIAJ
Notes

' The Respondent achieved compliance for this vielation.on Juna
19, 2009, and the NOE was:issued dn August 14; 2009.

Estimated EB Amount|

30|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)] $11,9601

Violation Subtotal $9,375

Vlofation Final Penalty Total! $11,980]




-onon
andRidge GOz, LLC
8274
:RN100B25348

juipment [ - 0.00

Buildings | 0,00 50
Other (as needed]  |f 0.00 - 0
Engineeringfconstrustion ([ L L . 0.00 _ - §0
Land [ [ i ] . ]| 0.00 30
Record Keeplng System  |[ . ]| 0.00 50
Training/Sampling  [[ 0,00 |~ $0
Remedlation/Dlsposal || . 0.00 __-%0
Pormit Casts i~ 0.00 . %0
Other (as needed) |[' 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs || Thesgiconomie: berefitfor this-violation:1s. included:in Viclation-No. 1.

Avbided:iCa ANNUALIZE[1] avoirled costs before entering:item (exce|
Disposal i | R B 0,00 "0

personnel  [E e ] - o000 S0
Inspection/ReportingrSampling ([ R A . 000.| . - %0
Suppllesfequipment || _ : - Jooo |- 50
Flnancial Assurance [2] |[: : | )] 0.00 | ~ 50
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [l . .+ ) 9.00 - B0
Qther (as neaded) ] o R .. Lo.oo 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $U| $0!




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN603414012  SandRlidge CO2, LLC Classification; AVERAGE Rating: 2.93

Regulated Entity: RN100825348 TERRELL COMPRESSOR STATION  Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 3.80
ID Number(s}. AIR OPERATING PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER TC0001S

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT 2685

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER TCO001S

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM 4844300001

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 73309

AIR EMISSIONS INVENTORY ACCOUNT NUMBER TCO001S

Location: FM 3155, APPROXIMATELY 29.3 MILES SOUTH OF
SHEFFIELD, TERRELL COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 07 - MIDLAND

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 21, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period; October 12, 2004 to October 12, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Suzanne Walrath Phone: 239 - 2134

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance pericd? Yes
2. Has there been a;_(known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior cwner(s)/operator(s) 7
NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour?
N/A,
6. Rating Date: 8/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 08/15/2005 (405045)
2 07/31/2006 {489312)
3 08/08/2007 (571684)
4 08/1472009 (760417)
E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 08/14/2009 (760417)

Self Report? NO

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter F 101.201(b)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(h)

Classification: Moderate



Descriptian:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description;

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Failure to prepare final reports for emission events.

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter F 101.211(b)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Failure to prepare final reports for Maintenance Startup/Shutdown (MSS) events.

NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Terms and Condition 3(A)(iv)(3) OP
Failure to demonstrate that quarterly visible emissions observations were
conducted.
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition No. 2 PERMIT

Failure to comply with special conditicns of the permit.
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition Nos. 3.D. & 4.C. PERMIT

Failure to comply with special conditicns of the permit.
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition No. 4. A. PERMIT

Failure to comply with special conditions of the permit.

NO Classification; Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2){&)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Failure to report all deviations.

NO Classification; Minor
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,145(2){A)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Failure to include all infarmation on deviation report.

F. Environmental audits,

Notice of Intent Date: 06/20/2008 (686149)
No DOV Associated

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

N Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



Texas CoOMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
SANDRIDGE CO2, LLC §

RN100825348 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1403-AIR-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding SandRidge CO2, LLC ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent, appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent operates a carbon dioxide compressor station approximately 29.3 miles south of
Sheffield on Farm-to-Market Road 3155 in Terrell County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
August 19, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Thirty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Forty-One
Dollars ($33,641) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen
Dollars ($26,913) of the administrative penalty and Six Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight
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10.

11.

12,

Dollars ($6,728) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance
with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full
compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may
require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Plant:

a. Began quarterly engine performance evaluations at the Plant on September 23, 2008, and
permanently assigned this task to a designated engine maintenance technician to ensure
future compliance with engine evaluation requirements;

b. Began using the portable analyzer data to demonstrate compliance with the Maximum
Allowable Emission Rate Table ("MAERT") on September 23, 2008;

c. Began maintaining written records of quarterly engine performance evaluations for
Engine Nos, C-516 and C-518 on September 23, 2008; and

d. Implemented the Electronic Task System (ESS Task Manager) on December 18, 2008, to
ensure future Permit Compliance Certifications and Deviation Reports (“DRs™) are
accurately and timely submitted, assigned the task to the Environmental Manager, and
hired two environmental engineers fo the Plant staff.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this maiter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As operator of the Plant, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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1.

Failed to certify compliance for the period of May 23, 2007 through May 30, 2007, a seven day
gap, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 122.146(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on June 29, 2009,

Failed to conduct quarterly engine performance evaluations by measuring the nitrogen oxides,
carbon dioxide, and oxygen content of the exhaust for Engine Nos. C-516 and C-518, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.115(c), Air Permit No. 73399, Special Condition 3.A., and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on
June 29, 2009. Specifically, quarterly evaluations were not performed on Engine Nos. C-516 and
C-518 from the fourth quarter of 2005 until September 23, 2008.

Failed to use the portable analyzer data to demonstrate compliance with the MAERT, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.115(c), Air Permit No. 73399, Special Condition 3.C., and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY § 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on
June 29, 2009. Specifically, from June 30, 2006 through September 22, 2008, the Respondent
failed to use emission calculations to convert the portable analyzer data to a clear demonstration
of compliance with the pounds per hour of nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide as shown on the
MAERT on a quarterly basis for each engine,

Failed to prepare and maintain wriften records of quarterly engine performance evaluations for
Engine Nos. C-516 and C-518, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 116.115(c), Air Permit
No. 73399, Special Condition 4.B., and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
documented during a record review conducted on June 29, 2009, Specifically, no records of these
evaluations were available for the timeframe of Tune 30, 2006 through September 22, 2008.

Failed to provide DRs for the reporting periods of May 31, 2005 through November 30, 2005,
December 1, 2005 through May 30, 2006, May 31, 2006 through November 30, 2006,
December 1, 2006 through May 30, 2007, and May 31, 2007 through November 30, 2007, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 122.145(2)B) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), as documented during a record review conducted on June 29, 2009.

III. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section 11 ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
SandRidge CO2, LLC, Docket No. 2009-1403-AIR-E" to:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

~ Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the

Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Q(WQ)\A A2 Q0 6 TN ERS

For the lixecutive Director Date [ !

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Fhms S
Date

Signature

“S’%";’Vfﬁ é//) c@ﬂ/;f/ LAl s ot
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of

SandRidge CO2Z, LLC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agrsed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph T of this Agreed Order.
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